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Chapter 6, Table T9. Occurrence of selected benthic foraminifer taxa, Site 1265.

Notes: Occurrence: C = common, F = few, R = rare. Preservation: E = excellent, G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. Reworking: R = reworking and downslope transport, R? = reworking and downslope transport probable. Paleodepth: UA = upper abyssal, LB = lower bathyal, DT = downslope transport, ? = unknown. x = present, xx = dominant species, * = reworked. 
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1265B-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.00 R E UA x x x x x xx x x x x x x xx x x x x x
1265A-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 1.62 R E UA x x x x xx x x x x x xx x x x x x x
1265B-1H-CC, 15–20 4.73 4.73 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-1H-CC, 0–10 9.46 11.08 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-2H-CC, 8–13 18.53 21.26 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-3H-CC, 15–20 28.58 31.88 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x x x x
1265A-4H-CC, 9–14 37.61 42.51 R G R? UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x*
1265A-5H-CC, 8–13 47.62 54.32 R G R? UA x* x x x x x x x x x* x x x x x x x
1265A-6H-CC, 12–17 56.89 64.74 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-7H-CC, 0–5 66.83 75.01 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x*
1265B-8H-CC, 13–18 70.13 80.33 R G R? UA x x x x* x x x x x x x x x x x x x x*
1265A-8H-7, 32–34 75.52 85.14 C M/P T ? x x x* x* x x x x x x x* x x x x x*
1265A-8H-CC, 20–25 76.12 85.74 R G UA x* xx x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265B-9H-CC, 9–14 79.46 90.73 R G UA x x x x* x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-9H-CC, 11–16 85.29 96.41 R G R? UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-10H-CC, 0–10 95.20 107.27 R M/G R UA x x x* x* x* x x x x x x x x* x x x* x x x x x x x x
1265A-11H-CC, 11–16 104.86 118.63 R G R UA x x x x* x x x x* x x x x x x* x x x x x x x
1265A-12H-CC, 9–14 114.10 129.06 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x* x
1265A-13H-CC, 18–23 123.90 139.80 R G R? UA x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x x x* x x x*
1265A-14H-CC, 10–15 132.58 150.38 R G/M R? UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-15H-CC, 13–18 142.59 162.34 F G/M R? UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-16H-CC, 12–17 151.11 171.54 F M R UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x* x x x x x x x*
1265A-17H-CC, 2–7 161.46 182.69 F M R UA x x x x x x x x* x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-18H-CC, 0–10 170.02 192.02 F M R UA x x x x x x x* x x* x x x x x* x x x x x
1265B-19H-CC, 0–10 175.65 198.13 C M T ? x x x x x x x x x* x x xx* xx* x
1265A-19H-CC, 12–17 180.77 204.08 F M R UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x* x x x x x x x
1265A-20H-CC, 0–10 187.43 211.95 F M R? UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-21H-CC, 15–20 199.78 225.43 R M ? x x x x x x x x* x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-22H-CC, 11–16 209.34 237.92 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x
1265A-23H-CC, 12–17 218.91 249.39 C M/G R ? x x x x x x x x x x x xx x xx* x x x x x
1265B-25H-1, 66–67 223.86 257.31 R M/G ? x x x x xx x x x x x xx x x x x
1265B-25H-1, 78–79 223.98 257.43 R G ? x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-24H-CC, 8–13 228.18 261.14 R G ? x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-25H-CC, 0–10 237.73 271.92 R G ? x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-26H-3, 55–56 241.05 277.40 R M/G ? xx x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-26H-3, 62–63 241.12 277.47 R G ? x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-26H-CC, 26–31 247.61 283.96 R G/M ? x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x
1265D-1X-CC, 23–28 251.54 289.44 R G ? x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-27H-CC, 12–17 256.97 295.00 R G ? x x x x* xx xx x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x x
1265D-2X-CC, 23–28 267.33 305.60 R G ? x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-28H-CC, 17–22 266.46 305.91 F G ? x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x* x x x x x x
1265D-3X-CC, 19–24 272.57 311.26 F G ? x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-29H-6, 148–149 274.36 315.14 F G ? x x x x xx x x x x x x x x xx x x x
1265A-29H-7, 8–9 274.46 315.24 F G ? x x x x xx x x x x x x x x xx x x x x xx x x
1265A-29H-7, 30–31 274.68 315.46 R M ? x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x
1265D-4H-CC, 5–7 274.82 315.65 F M ? x x x x x x x x xx x x x x
1265A-29H-7, 50–51 274.88 315.66 F M ? x x xx x x x x x xx x x x x x
1265D-4H-CC, 27–28 274.88 315.71 F M ? x x x x x x x x xx xx x x
1265A-29H-7, 65–66 275.03 315.81 F M ? xx xx x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-29H-7, 70–71 275.08 315.86 R G LB x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265D-5H-CC, 9–10 274.89 315.87 R G LB x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-29H-7, 80–81 275.18 315.96 R G LB x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-29H-7, 128–129 275.66 316.44 R G LB x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-29H-CC, 28–33 276.16 316.94 R G LB x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-30H-CC, 15–20 276.68 318.79 R G LB x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-31H-CC, 32–37 278.21 320.49 R G LB x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-32H-CC, 16–21 285.56 328.05 R G LB x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-34X-CC, 38–43 296.21 340.64 R G LB x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-35X-CC, 30–35 309.20 355.04 R G LB x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1265A-36X-CC, 35–40 312.36 359.48 G LB x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
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Chapter 6, Table T9. Occurrence of selected benthic foraminifer taxa, Site 1265. (See table notes. Continued on next five pages.)
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-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.00 R E UA x x x
-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 1.62 R E UA x
-1H-CC, 15–20 4.73 4.73 R G UA x x x x
-1H-CC, 0–10 9.46 11.08 R G UA x x x
-2H-CC, 8–13 18.53 21.26 R G UA x x x x
-3H-CC, 15–20 28.58 31.88 R G UA x x x
-4H-CC, 9–14 37.61 42.51 R G R? UA x x
-5H-CC, 8–13 47.62 54.32 R G R? UA x* x x
-6H-CC, 12–17 56.89 64.74 R G UA x x
-7H-CC, 0–5 66.83 75.01 R G UA x
-8H-CC, 13–18 70.13 80.33 R G R? UA x x x
-8H-7, 32–34 75.52 85.14 C M/P T ? x x x*
-8H-CC, 20–25 76.12 85.74 R G UA x* xx x x
-9H-CC, 9–14 79.46 90.73 R G UA x x x
-9H-CC, 11–16 85.29 96.41 R G R? UA x x x
-10H-CC, 0–10 95.20 107.27 R M/G R UA x x x* x*
-11H-CC, 11–16 104.86 118.63 R G R UA x x x x*
-12H-CC, 9–14 114.10 129.06 R G UA x
-13H-CC, 18–23 123.90 139.80 R G R? UA x
-14H-CC, 10–15 132.58 150.38 R G/M R? UA x x x x
-15H-CC, 13–18 142.59 162.34 F G/M R? UA x x
-16H-CC, 12–17 151.11 171.54 F M R UA x x
-17H-CC, 2–7 161.46 182.69 F M R UA x x x x
-18H-CC, 0–10 170.02 192.02 F M R UA x x x x
-19H-CC, 0–10 175.65 198.13 C M T ? x x x
-19H-CC, 12–17 180.77 204.08 F M R UA x x x
-20H-CC, 0–10 187.43 211.95 F M R? UA x x x x x x
-21H-CC, 15–20 199.78 225.43 R M ? x x x x x x x x* x
-22H-CC, 11–16 209.34 237.92 R G UA x x x
-23H-CC, 12–17 218.91 249.39 C M/G R ? x x x x x x
-25H-1, 66–67 223.86 257.31 R M/G ? x x x x
-25H-1, 78–79 223.98 257.43 R G ? x x x
-24H-CC, 8–13 228.18 261.14 R G ? x x x x x
-25H-CC, 0–10 237.73 271.92 R G ? x x x x
-26H-3, 55–56 241.05 277.40 R M/G ? xx x x x x x x
-26H-3, 62–63 241.12 277.47 R G ? x x x
-26H-CC, 26–31 247.61 283.96 R G/M ? x x x x x x x
-1X-CC, 23–28 251.54 289.44 R G ? x x x x x x x
-27H-CC, 12–17 256.97 295.00 R G ? x x x x* xx xx x
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Table T9 (continued).
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G
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G
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p
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lin
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a 
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at

a

-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.00 R E UA x xx x x x x x x
-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 1.62 R E UA x x xx x x x x
-1H-CC, 15–20 4.73 4.73 R G UA x x x x x x
-1H-CC, 0–10 9.46 11.08 R G UA x x x x x x
-2H-CC, 8–13 18.53 21.26 R G UA x x x x x x x x x
-3H-CC, 15–20 28.58 31.88 R G UA x x x x x x x
-4H-CC, 9–14 37.61 42.51 R G R? UA x x x x x x
-5H-CC, 8–13 47.62 54.32 R G R? UA x x x x x
-6H-CC, 12–17 56.89 64.74 R G UA x x x x x x x
-7H-CC, 0–5 66.83 75.01 R G UA x x x x x
-8H-CC, 13–18 70.13 80.33 R G R? UA x x x x
-8H-7, 32–34 75.52 85.14 C M/P T ? x x x x
-8H-CC, 20–25 76.12 85.74 R G UA x x x x x
-9H-CC, 9–14 79.46 90.73 R G UA x x x x
-9H-CC, 11–16 85.29 96.41 R G R? UA x x x x x x
-10H-CC, 0–10 95.20 107.27 R M/G R UA x x x x x x
-11H-CC, 11–16 104.86 118.63 R G R UA x x x x* x
-12H-CC, 9–14 114.10 129.06 R G UA x x x x x x x
-13H-CC, 18–23 123.90 139.80 R G R? UA x x x x x x x x
-14H-CC, 10–15 132.58 150.38 R G/M R? UA x x x x x x x
-15H-CC, 13–18 142.59 162.34 F G/M R? UA x x x x x x x
-16H-CC, 12–17 151.11 171.54 F M R UA x x x x x x x
-17H-CC, 2–7 161.46 182.69 F M R UA x x x* x x x x
-18H-CC, 0–10 170.02 192.02 F M R UA x x* x x* x x x
-19H-CC, 0–10 175.65 198.13 C M T ? x x x
-19H-CC, 12–17 180.77 204.08 F M R UA x x x x x x
-20H-CC, 0–10 187.43 211.95 F M R? UA x x x x x
-21H-CC, 15–20 199.78 225.43 R M ? x x x x x x x
-22H-CC, 11–16 209.34 237.92 R G UA x x x x x x x x
-23H-CC, 12–17 218.91 249.39 C M/G R ? x x x
-25H-1, 66–67 223.86 257.31 R M/G ? xx x x x
-25H-1, 78–79 223.98 257.43 R G ? x x x x x
-24H-CC, 8–13 228.18 261.14 R G ? x x x x x x
-25H-CC, 0–10 237.73 271.92 R G ? x x x x x x
-26H-3, 55–56 241.05 277.40 R M/G ? x x x x x x
-26H-3, 62–63 241.12 277.47 R G ? x x x x x
-26H-CC, 26–31 247.61 283.96 R G/M ? x x x x x x
-1X-CC, 23–28 251.54 289.44 R G ? x x x x x
-27H-CC, 12–17 256.97 295.00 R G ? x x x x



S
H

IP
B

O
A

R
D

 S
C

IE
N

T
IFIC P

A
R

T
Y

C
H

A
P

T
E

R
 6

, S
IT

E 1
2

6
5

3

Table T9 (continued).

Hole
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us . en
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U
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a 
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a

208-
1265B x x
1265A x x
1265B x
1265A x x
1265A x x
1265A x x x
1265A x x x x*
1265A x x x
1265A x
1265A x x x*
1265B x x x*
1265A x x*
1265A x
1265B x
1265A x x x
1265A x x
1265A x x
1265A x
1265A x x x*
1265A x
1265A x
1265A x x*
1265A x x
1265A x
1265B x
1265A x
1265A x
1265A x
1265A x
1265A x
1265B
1265B
1265A x
1265A
1265A x
1265A x
1265A
1265D
1265A
, core, section, 
terval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf)

Depth 
(mcd) A

b
un

d
an

ce
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er
va
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n

Re
w
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m
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p
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 t
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ax

Pu
lle

ni
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i
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lle
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a 
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p

.

Q
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dr
im
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ca
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Si
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lo
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is
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Si
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en
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Si
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-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.00 R E UA x x x
-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 1.62 R E UA x x x
-1H-CC, 15–20 4.73 4.73 R G UA x x x x x x
-1H-CC, 0–10 9.46 11.08 R G UA x x x x x x
-2H-CC, 8–13 18.53 21.26 R G UA x x x x
-3H-CC, 15–20 28.58 31.88 R G UA x x x x x x
-4H-CC, 9–14 37.61 42.51 R G R? UA x x x x x x x
-5H-CC, 8–13 47.62 54.32 R G R? UA x x x
-6H-CC, 12–17 56.89 64.74 R G UA x x x x x x
-7H-CC, 0–5 66.83 75.01 R G UA x x x x x x x x
-8H-CC, 13–18 70.13 80.33 R G R? UA x x x x x x
-8H-7, 32–34 75.52 85.14 C M/P T ? x x x* x x x
-8H-CC, 20–25 76.12 85.74 R G UA x x x x x
-9H-CC, 9–14 79.46 90.73 R G UA x x x x x x
-9H-CC, 11–16 85.29 96.41 R G R? UA x x x x x x
-10H-CC, 0–10 95.20 107.27 R M/G R UA x* x x x* x x x x x x
-11H-CC, 11–16 104.86 118.63 R G R UA x x x x* x x x x x
-12H-CC, 9–14 114.10 129.06 R G UA x x x x x x x x*
-13H-CC, 18–23 123.90 139.80 R G R? UA xx x x x x x x x x*
-14H-CC, 10–15 132.58 150.38 R G/M R? UA x x x x x x
-15H-CC, 13–18 142.59 162.34 F G/M R? UA x x x x x x
-16H-CC, 12–17 151.11 171.54 F M R UA x x* x x x x x
-17H-CC, 2–7 161.46 182.69 F M R UA x x x x x x x x
-18H-CC, 0–10 170.02 192.02 F M R UA x x* x x x x
-19H-CC, 0–10 175.65 198.13 C M T ? x x* x x xx* xx*
-19H-CC, 12–17 180.77 204.08 F M R UA x x x x x* x x x x x x
-20H-CC, 0–10 187.43 211.95 F M R? UA x x x x x x x x
-21H-CC, 15–20 199.78 225.43 R M ? x x x x x x x x
-22H-CC, 11–16 209.34 237.92 R G UA xx x x x x x
-23H-CC, 12–17 218.91 249.39 C M/G R ? xx x xx* x x x x
-25H-1, 66–67 223.86 257.31 R M/G ? xx x x x x
-25H-1, 78–79 223.98 257.43 R G ? x x x x x x x x x
-24H-CC, 8–13 228.18 261.14 R G ? x x x x x x x x
-25H-CC, 0–10 237.73 271.92 R G ? x x x x x x x x x
-26H-3, 55–56 241.05 277.40 R M/G ? x x x x x x
-26H-3, 62–63 241.12 277.47 R G ? x x x x x
-26H-CC, 26–31 247.61 283.96 R G/M ? xx x x x x x x
-1X-CC, 23–28 251.54 289.44 R G ? x x x x x x x x x x x
-27H-CC, 12–17 256.97 295.00 R G ? xx x x x x x x x
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Table

Notes:  poor. Reworking: R = reworking and downslope transport, R? = reworking and 
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C
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s 
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C
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id

oi
de

s 
hy

ph
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us

1265D x x x x x
1265A x x x
1265D x x
1265A x xx
1265A x xx x
1265A x x x
1265D x x x
1265A x x x
1265D x x x
1265A xx x x
1265A x x x x x x
1265D x x x x
1265A x x x x x x
1265A x x x x x
1265A x x x x x x
1265A x x x x x x
1265A x x x x x x x x
1265A x x x x x
1265A x x x x x
1265A x x x x x
1265A x x x
 T9 (continued).

Occurrence: C = common, F = few, R = rare. Preservation: E = excellent, G = good, M = moderate, P =

, core, section, 
terval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf)

Depth 
(mcd) A
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el

as
co

en
si

s

Bi
ge

ne
rin

a 
no

do
sa

ria

Bo
liv

in
a 

sp
. (

sm
al

l)

Bo
liv

in
ita

 p
se

ud
ot

ha
lm

an
ni

-2X-CC, 23–28 267.33 305.60 R G ? x x x
-28H-CC, 17–22 266.46 305.91 F G ? x x
-3X-CC, 19–24 272.57 311.26 F G ? x x x
-29H-6, 148–149 274.36 315.14 F G ? x x x
-29H-7, 8–9 274.46 315.24 F G ? x x x
-29H-7, 30–31 274.68 315.46 R M ? x x x
-4H-CC, 5–7 274.82 315.65 F M ? x x x
-29H-7, 50–51 274.88 315.66 F M ? x x xx
-4H-CC, 27–28 274.88 315.71 F M ? x x
-29H-7, 65–66 275.03 315.81 F M ? xx
-29H-7, 70–71 275.08 315.86 R G LB x x x x
-5H-CC, 9–10 274.89 315.87 R G LB x x
-29H-7, 80–81 275.18 315.96 R G LB x x x x x
-29H-7, 128–129 275.66 316.44 R G LB x
-29H-CC, 28–33 276.16 316.94 R G LB x x x x
-30H-CC, 15–20 276.68 318.79 R G LB x x x x
-31H-CC, 32–37 278.21 320.49 R G LB x x x x
-32H-CC, 16–21 285.56 328.05 R G LB x x x x
-34X-CC, 38–43 296.21 340.64 R G LB x x
-35X-CC, 30–35 309.20 355.04 R G LB x x
-36X-CC, 35–40 312.36 359.48 G LB x x



S
H

IP
B

O
A

R
D

 S
C

IE
N

T
IFIC P

A
R

T
Y

C
H

A
P

T
E

R
 6

, S
IT

E 1
2

6
5

5

Table T9 (continued).

downsl rt, ? = unknown. x = present, xx = dominant species, * = reworked. 
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1265D x x x
1265A x x x x
1265D x x x x
1265A x x x
1265A x x x x
1265A x x x
1265D
1265A x
1265D x x
1265A x x x
1265A x x x x x x
1265D x x x x x
1265A x x x x
1265A x x x
1265A x x x x x x x
1265A x x x x x x x
1265A x x x x x x x x x
1265A x x x x x
1265A x x x x x x x x
1265A x x x x x x x x
1265A x x x x x x x
ope transport probable. Paleodepth: UA = upper abyssal, LB = lower bathyal, DT = downslope transpo

, core, section, 
terval (cm)
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-2X-CC, 23–28 267.33 305.60 R G ? x x
-28H-CC, 17–22 266.46 305.91 F G ? x x x
-3X-CC, 19–24 272.57 311.26 F G ? x x x
-29H-6, 148–149 274.36 315.14 F G ? x x
-29H-7, 8–9 274.46 315.24 F G ? x x x
-29H-7, 30–31 274.68 315.46 R M ? x
-4H-CC, 5–7 274.82 315.65 F M ? x x
-29H-7, 50–51 274.88 315.66 F M ? x
-4H-CC, 27–28 274.88 315.71 F M ? x
-29H-7, 65–66 275.03 315.81 F M ? x x
-29H-7, 70–71 275.08 315.86 R G LB x x x x x
-5H-CC, 9–10 274.89 315.87 R G LB x x
-29H-7, 80–81 275.18 315.96 R G LB x x x x
-29H-7, 128–129 275.66 316.44 R G LB x x x
-29H-CC, 28–33 276.16 316.94 R G LB x x x x
-30H-CC, 15–20 276.68 318.79 R G LB x x x x x x
-31H-CC, 32–37 278.21 320.49 R G LB x x x x
-32H-CC, 16–21 285.56 328.05 R G LB x x x
-34X-CC, 38–43 296.21 340.64 R G LB x x x
-35X-CC, 30–35 309.20 355.04 R G LB x x x x x
-36X-CC, 35–40 312.36 359.48 G LB x x x x
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Table T9 (continued).
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1265D x x x x x x x
1265A x x x x x
1265D x x x
1265A x x x
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-2X-CC, 23–28 267.33 305.60 R G ? x x x x
-28H-CC, 17–22 266.46 305.91 F G ? x x x x* x
-3X-CC, 19–24 272.57 311.26 F G ? x x x
-29H-6, 148–149 274.36 315.14 F G ? x x x xx
-29H-7, 8–9 274.46 315.24 F G ? xx x x x
-29H-7, 30–31 274.68 315.46 R M ? xx x x
-4H-CC, 5–7 274.82 315.65 F M ? xx x x x
-29H-7, 50–51 274.88 315.66 F M ? xx x x x x
-4H-CC, 27–28 274.88 315.71 F M ? xx xx x
-29H-7, 65–66 275.03 315.81 F M ? x x x x
-29H-7, 70–71 275.08 315.86 R G LB x x x x x x x x
-5H-CC, 9–10 274.89 315.87 R G LB x x x x x x x x
-29H-7, 80–81 275.18 315.96 R G LB x x x x x
-29H-7, 128–129 275.66 316.44 R G LB x x x x x
-29H-CC, 28–33 276.16 316.94 R G LB x x x x x x x
-30H-CC, 15–20 276.68 318.79 R G LB x x x x x x x x
-31H-CC, 32–37 278.21 320.49 R G LB x x x x x x x x
-32H-CC, 16–21 285.56 328.05 R G LB x x x x x x x
-34X-CC, 38–43 296.21 340.64 R G LB x x x x x x x x x
-35X-CC, 30–35 309.20 355.04 R G LB x x x x x x x x x x
-36X-CC, 35–40 312.36 359.48 G LB x x x x x x x
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